Rule 2 33

{a} Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b} Insert date

Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Swift 4U Limited

Company number

06402786

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhvision, Leeds 180 of 2013

[full name of court]

I/We @ Wilham Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP_2 City Place, Beehive Ring

Road, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA and Chnistopher Kim Rayment of BDO LLP 125

Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

attach a copy of
company

*my / our proposals n respect of the administration of the above

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known

creditors on

(b)
8 Apnil 2013

—F

—
Signed //ﬁ( \

Joint/ Admimstrator(s)

73
Dated {

4ty  Lo3

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information i the
box opposite but if you do, it will help Compames
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record

ik

BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehwve Ring Road,

Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA

OurRef  MT/TS/00174404/C15 | Tel 61293 591 000

DX Number DX Exchange

110412013 #203
COMPANIES HOUSE

1 you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compamies at

1anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Tel +44 {0)1293 591000 2 City Place
Fax +44 (0)1293 591001 Beehive Ring Road
www bdo co uk Gatwick

A ———— West Sussex RH6 OPA

Private and Confidential

8 April 2013

Our Ref MT/TS/Swift

Please ask for
Tom Straw

01293591 114

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
Dear Sir(s)

Swift 4U Limited - In Administration
Swift Services 4U Limited - In Admmistration
Together (“the Companies™)

| refer to the appontment of Chnstopher ¥oim Rayment and myself as Joint Admimistrators of the
Compares on 18 February 2013,

| attach a statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
ncorporates a statement of proposals 1n respect of both companmes under Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Additionally | provide a report setting out the work
undertaken by the Joint Admimstrators to date, ncorporating details of my firm’s policies
regarding fees and disbursements and a summary recording the tme spent on the
Admimstration, together with a creditors’ gurde to Administrators’ fees

Based on current wnformation, there will be nsufficient assets to enable a distnbution to be
made to either of the Compames’ unsecured creditors. | therefore do not propose to call a
meeting of creditors 1n either Admumstration. However, under paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, 1f at least 10% of the creditors require me to call a meeting they must
notify me using the relevant attached Form 2 21B by 19 April 2013 Please note that before
such a meeting can be held, | will require a deposit towards the cost of convening a meeting
Such a deposit may be repaid subject to the approval of the other creditors.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Compames

Z A
wilhiam Matthew Humphries Tait
Joint Adrmimistrator

William Matthew Humphries Tait and Christapher Kim Rayment were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 18 February
2013 William Matthew Humphries Talt Is authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and
Christopher Kim Rayment is authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The Administrators act as agents
of the Companies and contract without personat liability

BDO LLR, a UK limited hability partrership registered in England and Wales under number OC303127, 15 2 member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDOQ netwark of independent member firms A bist of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP s authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment business

&




Swift 4U Lirited - In Administration
Swift Services 4U Limited - In Administration

RESOLUTIONS PUT TO CREDITORS, TO BE APPROVED BY THE SECURED AND PREFERENTIAL
CREDITORS (IF ANY).

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d

(e)

(f)

(h)

They continue to realise assets 1n accordance with objective 3 of the statutory
purpose of the Admmstration, and

they make payments to the secured credhtors, and

they exit the Admimistration by way of dissolving the Compames under paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, or that they apply to court to move
the company into Compulsory Ligundation.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.117(3) creditors may nominate their own liquidator.

if a meeting of creditors is requisitioned, creditors consider and 1f thought fit,
appont a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint Adrmmistrators (such
committee must compnise of between three and five creditors); and

Further resolutions are put to the creditors 1n respect of remuneration,
disbursernents and discharge of the Joint Admimstrators’ hability

the pre appointment costs of the Joint Admnistrators totalling £17,964 50 plus
VAT, as set out under Paragraph 11 1 {1} of the proposals dated 8 Apnl 2013, be
paid as an expense of either Admimistration when funds permit; and

the Joint Admimistrators remuneration will be subject to the approval of the
secured and preferential creditors (if any) pursuant to Rule 2 106 (5a) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986,

that the Joint Administrators be authornsed to discharge their category 2 mileage
expenses, as properly accrued 1n dealing with the adrmimistration, at a rate of 45p
per mile plus VAT

A further resolution s put to the creditors:

That the Jomnt Admimstrators be discharged from bhability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Admimstrators’ filing thewr final report and sending 1t to
credifors




Rule 2 37 Form 2 21B
- , -
Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Swift 4U Limited 06402786
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhvision, Leeds 180 of 2013

! {a) Insert full name and
| address of the creditor making
the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the request (1f
any) and their claims 1n the
admunistration if the
requesting creditor's claim 1s
below the required 10%

(¢) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

1(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim in the administration 15 {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (&)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 37 Form 2 21B
Creditor’ t f ti
reaitor’s request 1or a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Swift Services 4U Limited 06489081
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 227 of 2013

(@) Insert full name and
address of the creditor making
the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request (if
any) and their claims in the
adrminmstration if the
requesting creditor’s claim s
below the required 10%

() Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

1(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim mn the administration 1s {c)

(@

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (€)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 72 Our Ref MT/SL/0184119/J6
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 180 of 2013
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
Swift 4U Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Admnistration 18 February 2013
1a  Name of creditor
1b  If Company - registered number

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of admimistrators £
(see overleaf
4 Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

5 Amount of any interest included 1n claim £
6 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf
7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8 Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

9 Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

10  Swgnature of creditor
or other authonsed person ...

MName 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor's reference. © e eeeeerereennererre e reanenn

11 Position or Relationship with Creditor cr e etrresistrreeaiririananen e a s .
12 Address (if person signing 1s not the Creditor)




For Use of Administrator Only
13  Admutted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimstrator

14  Admitted preferentally Admitted non-preferentially
for £ fort
Date Date
Joint Admimistrator Joint Admimstrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under 5.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows
- pension scheme contrnbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- LLevies on Coal & Steel Productions

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and ntroduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt 15 at least six months old and has been wntten off. Any dividend you receive in
respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be respensible for declaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

1a

1b

10

11
12

Swift Services 4U Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 18 February 2013
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of admimstrators £
(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest included in claim £
Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf
Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any security held and the
date 1t was given

Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor
or other authonsed person e ee eereeeeen e e

Name n BLOCK LETTERS ...

Creditor's reference:  eieiieee eenen- .

Position or Relationship with Crecitor L.
Address (if person signing 15 not the Creditor)

Qur Ref: MT/SL/00184119/J6

No 227 of 2013

..........

----------

-------------



For Use of Administrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimistrator

14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ fort
Date Date
Joint Admimistrator Joint Admimistrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contnbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Rehef

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and ntroduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 15 recovered

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt 15 at least s1x months old and has been wnitten off. Any dividend you receive in
respect of this claim will include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declaning such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




Swift 4U Limited
In Administration

Swift Services 4U Limited
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

|IBDO




Swift 4U Linmted - In Administration
Swift Services 4U Limited - In Admmistration

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 HISTORY OF THE BUSINESS 1
3 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 3
4 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 3
5 PRESCRIBED PART 3
6 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 3
7 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 4
8 OTHER MATTERS 5
9 CREDITORS CLAIMS 5
10 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 6
11 PRE-ADMINITRATION COST 6
12 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 7
13 POSSIBLE QUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS 7
14 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE

B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 8
Appendix | STATUTORY INFORMATION
Appendix Il SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Appendix lll SUMMARY OF TIME CHARGED AND RATES APPLICABLE
Appendix tV BDO LLP POLICY ON FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS AND DETAILS OF WORK

UNDERTAKEN

Appendix V CREDITORS'GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

Appendix VI RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




SWIFT 4U LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 06402786
Registered office situated at Cottenlls House, 125 Cottenlls Lane, Saltley, Birmingham B8 3RZ

In the High Court, Chancery Dwision, Leeds Court of Justice
180 of 213

SWIFT SERVICES 4U LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No 06489081
Registered office situated at Cottenlls House, 125 Cottenlls Lane, Saltiey, Birmingham B8 3RZ

In the High Court, Chancery Division, Leeds Court of Justice

227 of 213
1 Introduction
1.1 This report 15 addressed to the creditors of Swift 4U Limited {“54U") & Swift Services 4U

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

Limited (“S54U"), together “the Compames”, and incorporates the Joint Administrators’
proposals for both Compames Neither of the objectives 1n paragraph 3(1)(a) or (b) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 can be achieved in respect of either company
(see section 5 below) and consequently we do not propose to call a meeting of creditors
to consider the proposals. There will be nsufficient assets to enable us to make any
distnbution to unsecured creditors. Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 19861f at least 10% of creditors require us to call a meeting they must notify us using
form 2.21B (attached) by 19 Apnl 2013 Please note that before such a meeting can be
held we will require a deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting Such deposit
may be repaxd subject to the approval of the other creditors Where no creditors’
meeting 15 held to consider the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals, the proposals will have
been deemed to be approved

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the Joint
Admimstrators’ agreement to any such modifications, If the creditors reject the Joint
Admimistrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Dwision, Leeds Distnct Registry confirming that the creditors have rejected the
proposals, The Court may then discharge the Admimstrations and make consequential
directions Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as 1t
thinks fit

If the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors the Joint
Admimistrators will continue to control the business of the Companies to the extent that
1t has not been transferred The Joint Admimstrators would at some later date arrange
for the Companies to exit from the Adrmimstrations, as agreed by the creditors. Based on
the information presently available and the current situation the Joint Administrators’
proposal 1s that the Compames will be dissolved or enter Compulsory Liqguidation once
the Admmmistrations are complete

History of the Business

Please note that the following is based on information provided and representations
made by Mr Adam Reiss, a director of both Companies. The Companies’ statutory
books and full accounting records have not, at the date of this report, been provided
to the Joint Administrators. Accordingly the Jeint Admimstrators are unable to venfy
the accuracy of the information provided by Mr Reiss, which was provided after the
date of appointment,

54U was incorporated on 18 October 2007, $54U was incorporated on 30 January 2008




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Swift 4U Limited and Swift Services 4U Limited

e 8 Apnl 2013

2.3

2.4

25

26

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

212

In Apnl 2008 554U acquired the freehold of the petrol filling station known as Yeates
Garage, Prestbury Road, Cheltenham whereupon 54U took over trading from that site
under the terms of a lease dated 29 August 2001. That tease expired on 5 July 2010 and
the nature of 54U’s continued occupation from that time 15 uncertain

Upon acquisition of the site, wet stock was supplied by Conoco Jet (*Conoco”) and the
convemence shop branded Budgens Mr Reiss advises that at this time the site was selling
circa 4m litres of fuel per annum and an independent report he had commssioned stated
that dry stock sales should be circa £27k per week

In 2010 the agreement with Conoco was renewed but the shop became Spar branded
following Budgens’ withdrawal from the site due to anticipated sales figures not being
met.

Mr Reiss attnbutes this reduction 1n trade to the opening of a Tesco Express close by 1n
December 2008 and in March 2009, the site’s former owner opened a Londis branded
convenence store within 0.5 mile of the site

In 2011 S4U was offered the opportumity by Total to operate 3 sites on a commission
operator basis at Peterborough, Walsall, and Gloucester.

» The site at Peterberough was never taken on
> Walsall was taken on in August 2011 and vacated 1n Apnil 2012,
» Gloucester was taken on n July 2011 and vacated in February 2012

Vacation of the Walsall and Gloucester sites occurred after Total sold their interest in
these sites.

Mr Reiss has advised that by early 2012 fuel sales at the Cheltenham site had dropped to
circa 3m litres per annum which he attnbuted to competitive pricing by local
supermarkets.

In August 2012, SS4U took a lease on a site known as Toll Bar Garage, Lancaster No
premium was paid. At the same time 554U entered into an Option to Purchase Agreement
for the freehold of the site at the agreed pnce of £1.25m of which 10% (£125k) was to be
paid within 12 months of the Agreement being entered into; an 1mtial £5Ck down-
payment followed by 9 payments of £8,333 commencing within 3 months thereafter. This
Agreement was non-assignable

According to Mr Reiss the site had been shut for 3 vears and 1t needed extensive repair
work, including possible contamination 1ssues.

On 16 October 2012 a winding-up petition was 1ssued at the Compames Court against 54U
demanding the sum of £69,893.62 in respect of unpad corporation tax

Mr Reiss advises that at this point he recogmsed the Compames to be in financial troubte
and he sought to effect an assignment of the lease at Lancaster from 554U to
Kaleidoscope Retaill Limited (“KRL”), a company i which Mr Reiss 1s neither a director
nor shareholder. Mr Reiss further advises that KRL paxd a premium of £55k of which £16k
was paid directly to 554U and £39k paid to HMRC on behalf of S4U as a payment on
account This has not yet been venified by HMRC or KRL.




Admimistrators’ proposals regarding
Swift 4U Limited and Swift Services 4U Limited

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

43

5.1

5.2

6.1

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

In early 2013 Mr Reiss attended a meeting with Clydesdale Bank plc (“Clydesdale” or
“the Bank”) at which he advised that either S54U or 54U or both were 1n occupation or
trading from 5 sites; being those referred to earbier n this report at Cheltenham,
Lancaster, Peterborough, Walsall, and Gloucester, and requested further funding from
the Bank to allow the Compames to continue trading.

At the beginming of February 2013 Clydesdale sought to agree with Mr Reiss the terms of
an Independent Business Review covering both Compames to be undertaken by BDO The
scope was to review the previous 12 months trading and management's forecasts for the
following 12 months In order for this to proceed Mr Reiss was asked to prowvide certain
information.

It soon became apparent, however, that Mr Reiss was either unwilling or unable to
provide the requested information 1in a suwitably timely manner

Accordingly, on 18 February 2013 applications 1n respect of both Compames for the
appointment of Joint Admimstrators were made by the Bank being a holder of a
qualifying floating charge, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986. On 18 February 2013, Willam Matthew Humphnes Tait and Chnstopher Kim
Rayment were appointed Joint Admimistrators. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2)
of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admimistrators carry out their functions
jointly and severally and neither Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any
function,

Statements of Affairs and statutory information

At appendix 1 15 a record of the names of the Companies’ directors and company
secretanes together with details of their shareholdings.

No extracts of either filed or management accounts are attached

Despite a number of requests the directors have not submitted a statement of affairs for
either company to us at the time of this report We have, however, produced a financal
statement for each company together with a schedule showing details of those creditors’
claims of which we are currently aware, based on the limited information available and
these are attached at appendix 2 with accompanying notes

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured crediters in respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

Although both Cempanies granted floating charges after the prescnbed date, the Joint
Admimistrators do not anticipate any available floating charge realisations, after costs,
by which to make distnbution under a prescnbed part for either of the Compames.

Achieving the purpose of the Administrations

The statutory purpose of an Admimistration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made 1n this respect

(a) The first objective 15 the rescuing of the company as a going concern (1.e
restructunng the company’s business, resulting 1n the survival of the company)
We would comment that this has not been achieved for either company.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Swift 4U Limited and Swaft Services 4U Limited

S E— 8 April 2013

7.1

7.11

7112

7.1.3

7.2

7.21

7.2.2

7.2.3

7.2.4

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound
up (without first being w Admmistration), the Jont Admwmstrators do not
anticipate a distnbution to the unsecured creditors and therefore this has not
been achieved for exther company.

() The final objective 1s realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential crechtors and we can adwvise this 1s currently being
achieved for both companies for the following reason:

Based on expected reabsable values as advised by our instructed agents 1t 15
apparent that, notwithstanding a greater realisable value being achieved 1f sold
as a going concern, there will be shortfalls to the secured creditors (against both
Companies) under their respective fixed charges. The value of the floating
charge assets (re 54U) will, after the costs of the Admnistrations, be insufficient
to enable any funds to be available for the unsecured creditors of either
company Accordingly, the Joint Admimstrators will, for both Compames, be
seeking to achieve the best return for the secured creditors

Management of the Companies’ affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
Initial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Admimstrators members of our staff, together with
agents (Edward Symmons LLP), attended at the 5 sites that Mr Reiss had advised the Bank
that one or both of the Compames had a current interest n. It became apparent,

however, that the Compames were only trading from one site; that at Cheltenham.

The only other interest that either company had was the lease and the Option to
Purchase Agreement relating to the site at Lancaster

The sites at Walsall and Gloucester had been vacated in 2012 and the site at
Peterborough had never been occuped

Trading during the Admimstration

The site at Cheltenham has remamed open and 15 continuing to trade, but under the
control of the Joint Admimstrators who have engaged Highway Stops Retail Limited
(*HSRL") to manage the business on their behalf.

Conoco Jet and Spar, the key suppliers, have both agreed to continue to supply the site
and the site 15 now fully stocked.

In addition to regular trading the site has ancillary wncome ansing from.-

> Provision of an ATM

» Hand carwash facility

¥ Advertsing hoarding
At the date of this report those parties remain 1n-situ.
National Lottery, however, have terminated their service At the date of appointment
S4U held a stock of scratch cards These had been invoiced and activated but not paid
for by S4U. Notwithstanding this, we have been advised that because of the withdrawal

of the service this stock cannot be sold or returned. Camelot have advised, however,
that these cards should be scratched and any winmings will be paid to S4U.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Swift 4U Limited and Swift Services 4U Limited

C—— 8 April 2013

7.3 Sale of business

7.3.1 Edward Symmons LLP has been engaged to market and dispose of the business and assets
of both Companies appertaining to the site at Cheltenham. At the date of this report no
formal offers have been received.

8 Other matters

81 After a detailed review of the lease and Option to Purchase Agreement relating to the
site at Lancaster, and following the advice of Edward Symmaons LLP, it was apparent that
there was no equitable benefit to either company tn continuing to pay either rent or the
payments due under the Option to Purchase Agreement.

8.2 On 26 February 2013 a surrender of the lease was offered by 554U to the landlord and
this was accepted At the same time 554U advised the landlord that 1t was unable to
continue to make payments 1n accordance with the Option to Purchase Agreement and
accordingly relinguished any further interest in that agreement

83 With regard to the lack of company books and records (for both compames) we have
made Mr Reiss aware of s responsibiities and continue to request their delivery.

9 Creditors’ Claims

9.1 Secured Creditors

911 Clydesdale

912 Clydesdale 1s secured over the assets of 554U by way of a debenture dated 11 February
2008 contaiming fixed and floating charges, and a legal mortgage dated 4 Apnl 2008 1n
respect of the site at Cheltenham.

9.1.3 Clydesdale 1s secured over the assets of 54U by way of a debenture dated 11 February
2008. 54U also provided Clydesdale with a guarantee for the habilities of 554U

9 1.4 As at the date of our appointment, Clydesdale were owed approximately £1.626m after
offsetting a credit balance of ¢ £51k held by S4U under the aforementioned guarantee.

915 The quantum of any distribution to Clydesdale under 1ts security 1s presently uncertain
but 1t 15 anticipated that they will suffer a shortfall.

5.1 6 Conocophillips Limted (“Conoco”)

917 Conoco has a third party legal charge over the freehold at Cheltenham dated 4 Apnl 2008
and a third party legal charge over the lease at Cheltenham dated 4 Apnl 2008.

9.1.8 Clydesdale and Conoco entered 1nto a deed of prionty dated 4 Apnl 2008, the effect of
which 15 that Clydesdale has prionty over all assets of 554U and S4U for the sum of
£1 025m.

919 At the date of appointment Conoce were owed £150k although a payment has since been
made to them by S4U for £37k n respect of wet stock on site at the time of the
appointment which was subject to retention of title Conoco’s clawm now stands at
£113k.

9.1.10 On current nformation, the Joint Admimstrators do not anticipate that there will be

sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to be made under Conoco’s secunty




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Swift 4U Limited and Swift Services 4U Limited

——— 8 April 2013

9.1.11

9.1.12

91.13

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc (“Lloyds™)

Lloyds have a debenture dated 11 February 2008 against 54U The debenture also confers
an equitable mortgage n favour of Lloyds over the lease at the Cheltenham site The
Joint Administrators are not aware of any deed of priority between Lloyds and Clydesdale
and, accordingly, this cannot be commented upon at this time

At the date of appointment Lloyds were owed £92,646 by S4U.

9.2 Preferential Creditors
9.2 1 The financial statements at Appendix 2 show a balance due to preferential creditors from
S4U  As previousty advised, 54U has continued trading and the employees have been
retained.
9 2.2 The Joint Adrmmistrators are, therefore, unaware of any preferential claims against
erither company
9.3 Unsecured Creditors
9.3.1 No record of the amount due to unsecured creditors was provided to the Jomnt
Administrators Attached to the financial statements at appendix 2 are details of claims
received to date by the Joint Adrmmstrators. It 1s anticipated that further claims will be
forthcoming.
932 On present information 1t 1s unbikely that there will be any funds available for
distnbution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of either company.
10 EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
10.1  We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to these Admnistrations |n this particular case the EC
Regutation will not apply to these Adrmimistrations there being no establishment outside
the UK.
11 Pre Administration Costs
11.1  Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred n preparation and
planming for the Adrmimstration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admiristration estate, as an expense of the Admmstration Allowable
costs fall into the following categones.-
4] the fees charged by the Joint Administrators;
(1) the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators;
{m) the fees charged (to the Joint Admimistrators’ knowledge) by any other person
quabfied to act as an insolvency practitioner
The table below summanses the outstanding costs for which approval 1s sought and also,
where relevant, records payments recewved
Costs Incurred Payments Costs Outstanding
Received
(1} BDO LLP pre appointment time | Nil £17,964.50
costs of £17,964.50 1n respect of
both Compames
n) Nil Nil Nil
(1) Nit Nil Nl
TOTAL £17,964.50 Nit £17,964 50




Admanistrators’ proposals regarding
Swift 4U Limited and Swift Services 4U Limited

——— 8 April 2013

i2

121

12.2

13

131

Further detail of these costs 15 provided below:
(1) The fees charged by the Administrators

Costs 1n the sum of £17,964.50 were ncurred over a two week period prior to the
appointments n respect of the following:

- Laising with Clydesdale to first consider the terms and scope of a proposed
Independent Business Review and thereafter to discuss with Clydesdale the options
avallable 1n respect of 1ts secunty and advise upon a formal appointment of
Admanistrators

- Reviewing and analysing available financial information and company
documentation.

- Liaising with Clydesdate, solicitors and agents in order to formulate a wviable
appointment strategy.

- Prepanng and bnefing staff and agents \n advance of attendance at each site (5) of
which we were advised the Companies either traded from or had an interest n

No Payments have been received;
Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admimistrators
are obliged to fix thewr remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 This perrmts remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Admnistrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Admumstrators and thear staff spend n attending to matters in this
admimistration or, a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination
of any of the foregoing bases In respect of this Admimistration we wish to ask creditors
to approve our remuneration on a time costs basis  Attached at appendix 3 are
schedules that summarise the time that has been spent wm admmistenng the
Admimstrations of $4U and 554U up to the date of this report. This shows total costs of
£78,584 30 for 303 hours at an average charge out rate of £259 p/h, 1n respect of 54U
and £24,056 for 70 hours at an average charge out rate of £345 p/h, n respect of 554U,

Included wathin the proposals below 15 a resolution regarding the Joint Administrators’
remuneration n respect of both Admimstrations, although if a creditors’ committee 15
appointed approval of the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s
responsibiity Where no meeting of creditors 1s being convened because there will be
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by reason of prescnbed part which 1s mentioned above (Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986} our remuneration and any category 2 disbursements will
be subject to the approval of the secured and preferential creditors as set out 1n Rule
2 106(5A)(a)/ (b} of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Possible outcomes for the Compames and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the compames from the Admmstration, being pnmarly a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liguidation or dissolution it 15 the Jomnt
Admimstrators' recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once assets have
been sufficiently reabsed and distnbuted n the Administrations that the Jownt
Admnistrators arrange for the Companies to be dissolved or that they move to
Compulsory Liguidation




Administrators' proposals regarding
Swift 4U Limited and Swift Services 4U Limited

AER——— 8 April 2013

14 Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

14.1  In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Admimistrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Admimistration

Formal Proposals - the Joint Admimstrators of both Companies propose that:

(a)

(b)

(4]

(d)

(e

(f)

(h)

They continue to realise assets in accordance with objective 3 of the statutory
purpose of the Admimstration, and

they make payments to the secured creditors, and

they exit the Admimstration by way of dissolving the Companies under paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, or that they apply to court to move
the company 1into Compulsory Liquidation.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117(3) creditors may nominate thewr own liquidator.

1f a meeting of creditors 1s requisitioned, creditors consider and f thought fit,
appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint Admmstrators (such
committee must comprise of between three and five creditors), and

Further resolutions are put to the creditors in respect of remuneration,
disbursements and discharge of the Joint Admmistrators’ hability,

the pre appointment costs of the Joint Admmstrators totalling £17,964 50 plus
VAT, as set out under Paragraph 11 1 (1) of the proposals dated 8 Apnil 2013, be
paid as an expense of either Admimistration when funds perrmt; and

the Joint Admwmistrators remuneration will be subject to the approval of the
secured and preferential creditors (if any) pursuant to Rule 2.106 (5a) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986,

that the Joint Admimstrators be authonsed to discharge their category 2 mileage
expenses, as properly accrued 1n dealing with the admimistration, at a rate of 45p
per mile plus VAT

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors:

That the Jont Admuimstrators be discharged from hability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Adminmistrators’ fiing thewr final report and sending it to
creditors.

Dated 8 April 2013
W)

Willham Matthew Humphnes Tait
Joint Admimistrator




Appendix |

Swift 4U Limited - In Administration
Swift Services 4U Limited - in Administration

Statutory Information




Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Trading Name:
Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Adam Al Reiss
Sand Asif Al

Mortgage Report:

Clydesdale Bank Plc
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc
Conocophillips Limited
Dawvid Ronald Back

Swift 4U Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

06402786

18 October 2007
Cottenlls House
125 Cottenills Lane
Saltley
Birmingham

B8 3RZ

Swift 4U

Adam Al Reiss

Adam Al Reiss

£100 divided into ordinary shares of £1 each

70
30
100
Creation Registration
11/02/2008  15/02/2008
i11/02/2008  20/02/2008
04/04/2008  08/04/2008
27/06/2012  03/07/2012

Name of Charge

Debenture
Debenture

Legal Charge

Rent Deposit Deed




Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Trading Name:
Directors:

Company Secretary:

Swift Services 4U Limited

In Admimstration

Statutory Information

06489081

30 January 2008
Cottenlls House
125 Cottenlls Lane
Saltley
Birmingham

B8 3RZ

Swift Services
Adam Al Reiss

Sajd Asif Al

Nominal Share Capital: £100 divided into ordinary shares of £1 each

Registered Shareholders:

Adarn Ali Reiss 70
Sajid Asif Al _30
100
Mortgage Report; Creation Registration Name of Charge

Clydesdale Bank Plc
Conocophillips Limited
Clydesdale Bank Plc

11/02/2008  15/02/2008  Debenture
04/04/2008  08/04/2008  Legal Charge
04/04/2008  08/04/2008  Legal Mortgage




IBDO

Appendix Il

Swift 4U Limited - In Administration
Swift Services 4U Limited - In Administration

Summary of Financial Position




Swift 4U Limited - In Administration
Surmmary of Financial Position as at 18 February 2013

Assets

Estimated to

Notes Realise
E

Assets subject to fixed charge
Lease at Cheltenham 2 Nil
Assets subject to floating charge
Stock 3 Nil
Furmture and equipment 4 Uncertain
Debtors 5 Uncertain
Cash Nil
Estimated assets available for preferential creditors 0
Liabilities
Preferential creditors 6 Nil
Estimated assets available for floating charge holders 0
Due to Clydesdale Bank Plc 7 (726,000)
Due to Lloyds Bank Ple (92,646)
Estimated assets available for unsecured creditors (818,646)
Trade creditors 8 uncertain
HMRC 9 {110,555)
Estimated deficiency as regards ¢reditars (929,201)
Issued and called up share capital (100}
Estimated deficiency as regards members (929,301)

Notes
1 The above is subject to the costs of the Admimistration
2 The lease expired on 5 July 2010 and is not believed to have any value
3 At the date of appointment there was stock on site of £37k wet and £18k dry
The wet stock was subject to a retention of title claim in favour of Conoco
The dry stock was subject to a retention of title claim for approximately £15k in favour of Spar

The balance of the dry stock is subject to retention of title claims that remafn unresolved

4 Furmture and equipment 15 believed to be owned by 54U but enquiries are continuing to establish
whether there are any third party claims

5 At the date of appointment there was a balance due to 54U n respect of credit card and fuel card payments
made prior to the appointment which has yet to be quantified

6 At the time of appointment there were wage arrears of £6k and holiday entitlements of £2k
As trading 15 continuing with a view to a going concern sale, there will be no preferential claims

7 This represents the shortfall due to Clydesdale in respect of 554U

8 No information has been provided to the Admimstrators
A summary of claims recewved to date is attached

9 This 1s per claim submitted by HMRC and s analysed as follows £
PAYE/NI 56,173
Corporation tax (in¢c interest & penaltes) 27,476
VAT 27,306

110,955
—_———

G \BRSCLIENTS'Swift ¢ U LumitedJotnt Propesals\Surumary of Financial Pesiuon xIsx[S4U] 0% 26 09/0472013




9 060291

0 YT BENS LOpULMS 997 X069 Od P S8ILIN JIIBM SSWRY |
0 4as 74d uoysald uolHqary Aep ploLjwieg yed A1) wnusiw pg PalWIT SAdLALES B1IsaUINS
0 341 LVH X9531ppIw MOLIEH Buipiing e128AH panwiy (3n) ¥vds
9F'9851 J0f 6109 QIYSHIOA ISIM UGIEIPID) Aep uounjuay 1 uun P17 Buipest SMaN syllws
80°SLF1 r36 EAD 0L x0d O d suoLje|SY JaWoIsn) P37 UL JDJRM, LLIDADS
26 T6T) YO0 ZLNL Uy 15inyajdeys peoy 28pon Hied 1RLISNPU] 1S312A3UOH PaliLLI] uoLINGLIISIg B $318S S o
0 1rL €519 $019 weyualeys peoy Yyieg 7. youn y
0 8A9 PEAD WImEm|  speg ABoj0uLIa) sDIMmIEM a13ua) 99 sdujiyd pajiun 99 sdujuyd
L9 THPT REIYAL) A0 UIPIED UAMIDM Hied s paeaainog aul | P17 suo1329)j07) JuodAey
0 JY1 ENG X3%5NS 5e7 SA0H peoy JopBiaeq SSNGHH B d P17 SuEIW Aoatey B 1owied
0 NYZ 158 1035U9 129135 SULM snoy yueg $2aLIA0D9Y Bulyueq I1eSI10UM 214 Bunjueq gsi spAor
9'L0E62 avl 641 100d12A17] 123135 SalWEep ISNOH ueiBay 100d 105U 1RULICHLY (1¥A) SwoIsn) T anuaASY WH
L6°¥56011 ISP 7ING XISSNS 1SIM, BulylIom peoy uoiduLiieg SWIOYSND B SnNuaAsY WH {1D/73AVd) SWa3Isn) 1 anuarsy WH
¥ ovi FLZ 119 J235a2n015) 11eH 2Jys 112UN0Y AJUNOY SIYSISISDIN0)S)
0 MN6 0GOS yiianises Aied weyauols AJ0123y 24l P37 39U wodedoung
S9°LELS X8F 19N 18235 uolleg 7 oN SSNOH AU} AB1au3g uo-3
SL 947 rg 0719 S019 AIngsaymal aue ABMYLION 153 Adieq plomsallod 67 1un P17 Aiaveg suadelq
0 are 0715 s019 Angsoymay aue AemylioN Aep, Aieq P17 Adleg pP1omsa130])
0 YAQ 6TX0 UOXD Aaupp ABM PUBIARH 3|  PIT (PJOJXO) UOLINGLIISL] SIUSLUIAUQY)
0 dNF ALMS Uopuoq 199015 Juaday Gf AdulleDdW BI1U0IIA OV 2d yueg alepsapAD)
SE 9492 N6 8LAM S19H piojiem L0¥ %09 Od |anwes wepy gv4 dnols Jojawe)
9 ¥09 148 #NM d4wysedue) uEBIM PISLLISYEW UL LOIYSY peoy ajeBpay AIBS-A1y /1 P17 BulpusAny

(3) wiejy| g ssaippy  $s2.ppy £ Ssa.ppy T Ssa.ppy | 5S9IpPY duweN

$1031pald paindasin

uoljelISIULLUPDY U] - PO N 3IMS




Swift Services 4U Limited - In Administration
Summary of Financia! Position as at 18 February 2013

Assets

Notes Estimated to

Realise
£
Assets subject to fixed charge
Freehold land and buildings 2 900,000
900,000

Less
Due to Clydesdale Bank Plc 3 (1,626,000)
Due to Conocophillips ple 3 (150,182)
Estimated deficiency 1n respect of secured creditors (876,182)
Liabihties
Preferential creditors 4 N1l
Estimated assets available for unsecured creditors (876,182)
Trade creditors 5 uncertain
HMRC 6 (1,677)
Estimated defictency as regards creditors (676,182)
Issued and called up share capital (100)
Estimated deficiency as regards members (876,282)
Notes

1 The above 1s subject to the costs of the Admnistration

2 Information obtained from the Land Registry confirms that the freehold at Cheltenham was purchased for £855k in April 2008
This figure represents the estimated to reabise figure provided by agents on a going concern sale basis

3 There 1s a Deed of Pnonty entitling Clydesdale to the first £1 025m realised
4 There are no known employees

5 No information has been provided to the Joint Administrators
A summary of claims received to date 15 attached

6 HMRC have submitted a claim n respect of cutstanding corporation tax, including penalties and interest

G\BRSCLIENTS\Swift 4 U Limuited\omt Propesals\Summary of Finznial Position xlsx[S54U] 15 57 08/04/2013




55°GBEB

0 Y1 £NG 2A0H peoy Jodeg 8SNOH HBd 2UEToW AdAiey B Jaley
0 4HO 719 SPURIPIY 159M weySuuLig H dwe) USSR ANRPUIBS 67 pajlwiy 11813y adodsopiaiey
0 d1€ SA4 nuserue 3523 JUSI5UJ 0L 011N B UOS UBPIOH
1791 IS ZING X355N5 ISIM Suynom peoy uoisuueg SWOISNY J SNUIASY WH SWOJSNY B 3NUSATY WH
0 avi s1 100d19AL] 12235 saler SSN0H ueLday 10047 105U JewLIOu| SWIOISATD B INUSASY WH
005 9df #17d Nemuio) pJeaNs) pecy UyInowAyd paalwiL] JIISEUNILIQ
0 vg0 £ud aJysesue]| uolsasd JeaN uoucy BUET 3DT(IEM USPNIUL Wwel107) weLjip ptaeq
0 3d6 ALY3 uopuoT| 19345 POOMUEL) £ asnoy Aty 411 Wia
5G 8079 05719 Weyuayayd apeuawold 0} %o0g 0d 112uNo) YBnolog WeYUs3)ay)
0 avy Lig SPUBIPIW 153M weyBuug Nppeds peoy pJojiesis 9gy SJ03101105 ¥ §
0 $d9 NS UOPUIMS 1]IH MUPULM £9¥1 X0g Od P37 SUOIIN|OS SSIUISNY Le3S]1Y

(3) wiey| g ssauppy b ssappy £ $52.ppY T s52.ppv | sS3.ppY aweN

$10}1paJd painiasun

UOLIRIISIUIWPY U] - PIIWIT N SIILAIDS 1JIMS




IBDO

Appendix il

Swift 4U Limited - In Administration
Swift Services 4U Limited - In Administration

Summary of time charged and rates applicable



Swift 4U Limited - In Administration

Summary of time charged and rates applicable for the period from 18 February 2013 {date of the Adminfstration) to 8 April 2013

Description PARTNER MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL AVERAGE
RATE
Hours Total Hours Totat Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total
£ E E £ £ £
Steps on Appointment
Statutory Docirnentation 150 556 50 010 24 60 815 $46 0 975 1,528 00 156 72
Meet Directors. 6125 2,425 00 615 2,425 DO 388 00
Third Party Discussians 7125 2,813 00 785 2,813 00 388 00
Attendance 2t Premises 225 596 25 40 75 6,851 00 43 00 7,447 25 17319
Other Matters 550 2,480 50 050 147 50 395 797 90 9 %5 3,425 90 344 31
Total 700 1,037 GO 16 35 6,006 15 52 85 8,595 20 - 76 20 17,639 15 231 43
Planning and Strategy
Strategy Planning 360 1,396 80 100 380 00 5 &0 1,776 80 317 29
Total - 360 1,396 80 200 380 00 5 60 1,776 BO 31729
General Administration
Insurance Matters 700 2,716 00 700 2,716 00 188 00
Instruct/Lialse Solicitors 975 3,783 00 975 3,783 00 388 00
Investigations 10 00 3,880 00 355 63310 13 5% 4,513 10 333 07
Recelpts and Payments 010 3710 1735 2,064 65 17 45 2,101 75 120 44
Statutory Matters 200 776 00 120 115 20 3120 891 20 278 50
General Discussions 250 970 00 250 970 00 388 00
General Admin/Correspondence 750 2,910 00 210 1,729 00 725 543 75 23 85 5,182 75 217 31
Total 010 3710 3875 15,035 00 1185 2,477 30 2460 2,608 40 77 30 29,157 80 260 77
Assets Realisation/Deating
Asset Tracing 150 Saz 00 150 582 00 338 00
Agent InstructionfLialsing 410 1,590 80 125 237 50 535 1,828 30 341 74
Property Related Matters 250 475 00 250 475 00 190 00
Retention of Title 150 582 00 120 228 00 17 81000 300 00
Qther Matters 775 3,007 00 040 76 00 815 3,083 00 378 28
Total 14 85 5,761 60 5 3% 1,016 50 0 20 6,778 30 335 56
Trading Related Matters
Cashflow Forecasts 675 2,619 00 14 25 2,707 50 1 00 5,326 50 253 64
Attendance at Premises 725 2,813 00 725 2,613 00 388 ¢0
Monitor/ Supervise Trading 1075 4,171 00 7120 13,528 00 8195 17,699 00 215 97
Business Management 400 1,552 00 400 1,552 00 388 00
Trading Accounts 0 05 22 55 335 1,250 10 40 60 7,714 00 44 00 B,986 65 204 24
Total 005 22 55 335 1,250 10 40 60 1,714 00 158 20 36,377 15 229 94
Employee Matters
Dealing with Employees 100 388 00 100 190 00 200 578 00 289 00
Other Matters 4 50 1,710 50 125 237 50 575 1,948 00 338 78
Total 5 50 2,098 50 225 427 50 775 2,526 00 325 94
Creditors Claims
Non Preferential Creditors 190 309 30 1% 309 30 162 79
Other Creditors 075 291 00 075 91 00 388 00
Total - ¢ 75 291 00 190 309 30 265 600 3¢ 226 53
Reporting
Statutory Reporung 700 1,716 00 1100 2,080 00 18 00 4,806 00 267 00
Reporting to Appointor 2100 8,148 00 51% 978 50 2615 9,126 50 349 01
Reporting to other bodies 225 871 00 2125 873 00 388 00
Total o 25 11,737 00 16 1% 3,068 50 46 40 14,805 50 319 08
Grand Totals 715 3,096 55 113 40 43,576 55 13495 23,988 %0 2460 2,608 40 394 30 100,661 00 255 29

16 24 D3O472013




£10U/P0/80 TT 91

Xs[X 6dIS NP5S\s[Es0d01] IROAPANIIT [ ¥ YRSSINI TSN I

IVPPE 9795197 00°94 00 6/ 001 0 LPL'L  06°TL 09'4vE'6  G8°8C GL'G66'Ph  STEE
LSy SZvLL's ST'¥) 00°GLP 05'Z G662 GL ML Suijsoday
00'98€  00'69%'L ST61 00'69%'L  GT°61 8uieag/uoijesiieay s1assy
XA WA 1 T A oA 2 66 € 00°6L 00 } 07'8¥¢ 567 UoLjRIISIUIWPY [eJ3U3D)
00°16F  00°66Z°C 006§ 006527 00°S ASajens pue Buluue|d
8y L0E  0T°SEZ0 G6'€E 0L'8l6 G8°L 09°6/8°L 096 05 LPF'L 0§91 juaunuioddy uo sdais
3 3 3 3 3 3
1|10l SINOH 1eioL SINoOH 1e104 SINOH 1e30] SiNoH 1e301 sInoy
a1vy
IOVYIAY TVLOL ONVID 44V.1S ¥IHL1O0 JOLVILSINIWAY YIDYNYW YINLYVd uonndunsag

£107 1idy g 01 (3udusjutodde jo a3ep) €107 Asenigad g1 woly poriad ay) 4oy djgesydde sajed pue padieys awyy jo Arewwng

UCHIRJISIUIWIPY U] - PIJLWILT N SIDIAIIS JHIMS




l B D O Appendix IV

Swift 4U Limited - In Administration
Swift Services 4U Limited - In Administration

BDO LLP policy on fees and disbursements and details of work undertaken




Swift 4 U Limited - In Administration

William Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West
Sussex RH6 OPA and Christopher Kim Rayment of BDO LLP125 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3
35D were appointed Joint Administrators on 18 February 2013

Attached is information on the work undertaken in respect of this appointment together with
the policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees and disbursements for such work, This is
submitted 1n support of the request for approval of remuneration.




A report summansing the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff in dealing
with all 1ssues ansing in the Admimistration for the period of this report 15 attached together
with.

- Recepts and payments account for the penod from 18 February 2013 to 31 March 2013.

- Statement of Insolvency Practice - Analysis of time costs for the period from 18 February
2013 to 28 March 2013.

BDO LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BBO LLP n respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relation to the above 1nsolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved 1n working on
the mnsolvency follows This 1n no way imphies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

GRADE

£
Partneri 451
Partner 2 371
Director 388
Semor Manager 328-357
Assistance Manager 221-279
Semor Executive 190-209
Executive 119-167
Junior Executive 96
Trainee 75
Support staff/Secretary 75

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA
are reviewed \n December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the
following categones:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy
General Admmstration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Crechtor Claims
Reporting

Distnibution and Closure
Other lssues

Under each of the above categones the work 15 recorded in greater detail 1n sub categones
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the 6 categones recommended by
the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.



IBDO

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a pertodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors, or 1n the absence of a committee, to the creditors,
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categones

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, travel {by public transport), couriers, searches at company house, land registry
searches, fees in respect of swearnng legal documents, external printing costs etc  In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate
3) Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, mileage, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, 1s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged, with the
exception of mileage. Category 2 disbursements, because they are i/mprecise, require approval
by the creditors before they can be drawn.

Mileage under this heading 15 the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or
company cars in travelling connected with the nsolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mite 15 raised which 1s in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median - less
than 10,000 miles per annum} which 15 the amount the firm pays to staff.

4) Detail of Work Undertaken

We refer creditors to the man body of the report for details of all work undertaken.

5) Conclusion

We trust you have found this report informative regarding the work undertaken 1n respect of this
insolvency Any 1ssues you may have ansing from this report should be directed to:
Mathew Tait at BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA.




Swift Services 4U Limited - In Adminstration

William Matthew Humphnes Tait of BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West
Sussex RH6 OPA and Chnistopher Kim Rayment of BDO LLP125 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3
35D were appointed Joint Administrators on 18 February 2013

Attached is information on the work undertaken in respect of this appointment together wvith
the policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements for such work., This s
submitted in support of the request for approval of remuneration.




A report summarnising the work undertaken by the Joint Admimistrators and their staff \n dealing
with all 1ssues ansing in the Admimistration for the penod of this report 15 attached together
with:

- Receipts and payments account for the penod from 18 February 2013 to 31 March 2013,

- Statement of Insolvency Practice - Analysis of time costs for the perniod from 18 February
2013 to 28 March 2013

BDO LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Pohcy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relation to the above nsolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be 1nvolved 1n working on
the insolvency follows® This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case

GRADE

£
Partnert 451
Partner 2 N
Director 388
Semor Manager 328-357
Assistance Manager 221-279
Semor Executive 190-209
Executive 119-167
Jumor Executive 96
Trainee 75
Support staff/Secretary 75

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beetnve Ring Road, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA
are reviewed 1n December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that ime Umts of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categones:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admimistration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categores the work 1s recorded 1n greater detail 1n sub categones
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the 6 categones recommended by
the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.




Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors, or 1n the absence of a committee, to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs. :

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categones.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost 1n respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, travel {(by public transport), couners, searches at company house, land registry
searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate
3) Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, mileage, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, 15 not to recharge any expense which 1s not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged, with the
exception of mileage. Category 2 disbursements, because they are /mprecise, reguire approval
by the creditors before they can be drawn

Mileage under this heading 15 the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or
company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile 1s raised which 1s 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median - less
than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff.

4) Detail of Work Undertaken

We refer creditors to the main body of the report for details of all work undertaken

5) Conclusion

We trust you have found this report informative regarding the work undertaken n respect of this
msolvency. Any 1ssues you may have anising from this report should be directed to
Mathew Tait at BDO LLP, 2 Gity Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA.




IBDO

Appendix V

Swift 4U Limited - In Administration
Swift Services 4U Limited - In Administration

Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees




l B DO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

1

11

21

31

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes into admimistration the costs of the proceedings are pad out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1n the level of costs, and w particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to
act as administrator, The insolvency legislation recogmses this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the admimstrator’s fees. This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their
rnghts under the tegislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses ncurred by the admimistrator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Admunistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an 1nsolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court wath the following objective

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being 1n admimistration,

or, if the admmmistrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential crechtors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee 15 to deterrmine the basis of the admwmstrator’s remuneration The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admimistrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the admimistration to consider his proposals. The
adminmistrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held exther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the committee asks for one, or when the admimistrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has
power to summon the admimistrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his
functions.

Fixing the administrator’'s remuneration

The basis for fixang the admimstrator’s remuneration 15 set out in Rule Z 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admmstrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the admimistrator and his staff 1n attending to
matters ansing 1n the admimstration, or

. as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admimistrator Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the admwustrator,

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there 15 one} to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed, Where 1t 15 fixed as a percentage, 1t 15 for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 15 a set
amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that 1n arnving at its decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters.

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admmistrator,

Page 1 of 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

4.4

5.1

6.1

6.2

63

. the effectiveness with which the admimstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, his duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination {and
provided the circumstances descnbed n paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the administrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on
application by the admmistrator, but the admimistrator may not make such an application unless he has first
trned to get is remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and n any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admimstrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this
case, tf there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company, or
. 1f the admimstrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation te give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change n circumstances since the basis of the
adminmistrator’s remuneration was fixed, the admimistrator may request that it be changed The request must
be made to the same body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval.

Approval of pre-adminmistration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work ncurred before the company went into admimstration but which remain unpaid Such costs
may relate to work done either by the admimistrator or by another insolvency practitioner Details of such
costs must be included n the admimistrator’s proposals

Where there 1s a creditors’ commttee, it 15 for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no commttee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or f 1t does but the admmstrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has
incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be
made by the same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration

The admimstrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-admimstration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs. If there 15 no determination under these provisions, orif there 1s but the admimstrator or
other insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the admmistrator may apply to
the court for a deterrmnation.

Page2of 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

A ——

7 What information should be provided by the admimstrator?

7.1 When seeking remuneration approval

7.11  When seeking agreement to his fees the admimistrator should prowvide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supperting nformation
which should be provided will depend on
. the nature of the approval bewng sought,
. the stage dunng the administration of the case at which 1t 15 being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case

712 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including pnncipals, which are Likely to be involved on the case.

7.13  Where the admmistrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the admmistration, he should

always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs
the admmistrator should disclose to the commttee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
n the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the admimstrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the admimistrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations
that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, beanng 1n mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the adrmmistrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detaill will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been
given to insolvency practiticners on this subject The degree of detail will depend con the circumstances of
the case, and professicnal gindance has been prowvided setting out a mimmum of 6 category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed As a firm BDO LLP operates a
computensed time recording system which analyses work done under the following categones -

. Pre Appointment Matters
. Steps upon Appointment
. Planming and Strategy

. General Admimistration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distribution and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional guidance suggests the following categones as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semor professionals
. Assistants and support staff

Page 3of 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

714

7.2

713

7.3

81

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the admimstrator’s own imtial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent
applicable it should also explain

. Any sigraficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent

. The reasons for subsequent changes n strategy.

. Any comments on any figures n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

admimstrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were cheosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees,

it should be borne \n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to
the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary n larger cases.

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator should provide details of any work which
has been or i1s ntended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
admimstrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the admimistrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution 1n his
next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the admimstrator should speaify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below).
Where the fee 15 based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first
passed He should also prowvide such additional information as may be required n accordance with the
pnnciples set out in paragraph

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator should provide the details set out n
paragraph 7 1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there 15 provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed below Professional
guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the admimistrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the
admimstrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his
remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The admimstrator 1s reguired to send a progress report to crediters at 6-monthly intervals The report must
nctude

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admmstrator (or if not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fixit),

. 1if the basis has been fixed, the remuneraticn charged during the penod of the report,
rrespective of whether it was actually paid dunng that period (except where it 15 fixed as
a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment
for the penod of the report},

. 1f the report s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged dunng the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of
Page 4 of 6 Rev April 2010




' BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

8.2

83

10

101

102

the work done duning thase penods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made
dunng the penod of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the admimistrator during the penod of the report,
wrrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod;

. the date of approval of any pre-admimistration costs and the amount approved;

. a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further infermation, as explained 1n
paragraph 8 2, and theirr nght to challenge the adrmimstrator's remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator te provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses {other than pre-admimistration costs) set out in the report
A request must be 1n wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (Including mmself) or the permission of the
court

The admimstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that
. the time and cost involved n preparing the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmistration or might be expected
to lead to violence against any person, or

. the admmistrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n relation to the
information requested, in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the
information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimstrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information
Provision of information - additional requirements

The admimstrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided 15 -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided 15 the perod from appointment to the end of the
most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the admnistrator's appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office The information must be provided wathin 28 days of
recept of the request by the admimistrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office

What if a creditor 15 dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimistrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least
10 per cent 1n value of unsecured creditors (including mself) agree, or he has the permission of the court
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the admumstrator’s progress
report i which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses n question 15 first reported
(see paragraph 8 1 above} If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may 1f 1t considers that
insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the admimstrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng.

Page 5 of & Rev April 2010



' BD O A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

103

12

12 1

12 2

12 3

12 4

If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admimstration

What if the administrator is dissatishied?

If the admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee s insufficient or that
the basis used to fix 1t 1s 1nappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 1s nsufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t 15 1nappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
armount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the application If there s no committee, the admimstrator’s
notice of s application must be sent to such of the company's crechtors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the admnistration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are jont admmmistrators 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the admimistrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

If a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any deterrmnation, resolution or court order which
was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect 1n relation to the remuneration of
the new admmstrator until a further deterrination, resolution or court arder 15 made

Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admmstrator. The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing admimstrator and the incorming
adrmmstrator are from the same firm, they wilt usually agree the apportionment between them

13. Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 April 2010, except where

. the application for an admimistration order was made before that date, or
. where the admimstration was preceded by a hquidation which commenced before that date
MT/TS/00174404/C11

Page 6of 6 Rev April 2050



Appendix VI

Swift 4U Limited - In Administration
Swift Services 4U Limited - In Administration

Receipts and payments account



Swift 4U Limted

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Receipts and Payments Account
For the Period 18 February 2013 to 31 March 2013

TRADING INCOME

Fuel Sales
Non-fuel Sales
Rent

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Managing Agents Fees
Fuel Purchases

Dry Stock Purchases
Merchant Services Charges
Licensing Costs
Equipment Purchases
Repairs & Renewals
Sundry expenses
Wages

Float

Drive offs/theft

Tul over/under
Coupons / Vouchers
Stationery and Postage
Lottery

TRADING PROFIT/(LOSS) ¢/d

RECEIPTS

Book debts
Interest Gross
Output VAT

PAYMENTS

Trading loss

Mail Redirection

Bank Charges & Interest

Payments on behalf of Swift Services
Corparation tax

Input VAT

Balances 1n Hand

Motes

1 As at 31 March 2013, trading expenses of E75k had accrued but not yet been paid

2 The Joint Admimistrators have agreed an overdraft facility of £100,000

Total {£)

379,441
74,396
1,500

455,337

(10,727)
(376,137)
(50,368)
{3,395)
(334)
(123)
274)
(25)
{13,136)
(400)
(114)
(39}
(348)
(69)
(149)

(301)

38,878
3
88,242
127,123

3
110
1,671
110

1
85,489

87,682
39,441

127,123

3 All figures are shown net of VAT VAT will be accounted for under the Company s VAT registration

GABRSWCLIENTS\Swaft 4 U Lemutedoint Proposals\SHU R1 xls

i1 08 OR/D4/2013




Swift Services 4U Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Admimistrators’ Abstract Receipts and Payments Account
For the Period 18 February 2013 to 31 March 2013

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

GA\BRS\CLIENTS\Swift 4 U Limutedount Proposals\S4U R1 xis

Total (£)

16 02 08/04/2013



